
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 25 September 2017 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

03 OCTOBER 2017 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 October 2017 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, Crow-Brown, S Piper, Stummer-
Schmertzing and Townend 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the extraordinary Cabinet 
meeting held on 18 July 2017, copy attached. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 27 July 2017, copy attached. 

5. QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017-18 (Pages 9 - 12) 

6. FORT ROAD HOTEL (Pages 13 - 18) 

7. PETITION - CLEAN UP CLIFTONVILLE WEST (Pages 19 - 22) 

8. PETITION - RAMSGATE SPRINT REVIVAL (Pages 23 - 26) 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 27 - 30) 

10. EK SERVICES STRATEGIC SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS AND POTENTIAL FOR 
CONTRACTING OUT OF CERTAIN FUNCTIONS (Pages 31 - 82) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Page 2



EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 18 July 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, Brimm, Crow-
Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, Savage, Taylor-
Smith, Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, J Fairbrass, Partington, Rusiecki, 
D Saunders and M Saunders 
 

 
436. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

437. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

438. SEASONAL CAR PARKS FEES & CHARGES REVIEW  
 
Cabinet reviewed the fees and charges for seasonal car parks in Albion Street, Chandos 
Square, Broadstairs Harbour, Joss Bay, Broadstairs and Marine Esplanade, Ramsgate 
following public consultation and a petition received by the Council in May 2017, relating 
to the increases in parking charges. 
 
Members considered a new residents’ only parking scheme that was recommended to 
operate in Albion Street, Chandos Square, Broadstairs Harbour, Joss Bay, Broadstairs 
and Marine Esplanade, Ramsgate. It was proposed that once the proposals were 
approved the scheme will operate from end July to 31

st
 October in 2017 and in 

subsequent years the scheme will run from 1
st
 April to 31

st
 October each year. 

 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1: 
 
Councillor Campbell; 
Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor David Saunders. 
 
Councillor Brimm proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Members approved a new 
resident only parking scheme for seasonal car parks across the District (as detailed in the 
Cabinet report). 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.20 pm 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, Savage, Taylor-
Smith, Campbell, Connor, D Saunders and M Saunders 
 

 
439. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

440. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

441. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 15 June 2017. 
 

442. POTENTIAL OUTSOURCING OF REVENUES, BENEFITS, DEBT RECOVERY AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES FUNCTIONS (REVISION OF DELEGATIONS TO THE EAST 
KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE)  
 
Cabinet was advised that the Director of Shared Services and his Management Team 
had been examining ways to ensure the current EK Services shared service functions 
remain relevant and viable. This included work to assess options to maintain cost 
effective service delivery with high levels of performance. 
 
Cabinet was asked to consider the proposals that the East Kent Services Committee be 
given the authority to develop a business case that would enable consideration of the 
merits of a potential contracting out of Revenues, Benefits, Debt Recovery and Customer 
Services Functions currently operated by East Kent Services. 
 
In order to undertake the business case for a potential outsourcing, amendments were 
required to the delegations made to the East Kent Services Committee by the three 
authorities, to give them authority to undertake this work. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To the extent that they are not already authorised to do so, the East Kent
[...]
 Council Procedure Rule 
20.1. 
 
Councillor Brimm proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet thanked the 
petitioner and noted the report. 
 

446. ASSET DISPOSAL PROGRAMME 2017-18  
 
The meeting was informed that there were no comments from ward members opposing 
disposals and in respect of Charlotte Court there was wide public support for a 
community asset transfer. 
 
With regard to the western undercliff toilets and café, whilst these were to be sold, 
Cabinet was asked to give due consideration to find replacement toilets in a suitable 
location to support an aspiration to create another blue-flag beach. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor L. Fairbrass seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To proceed with the disposal of West Cliff Hall, Ramsgate and Western Undercliff 

Toilets and Café, Ramsgate with sale proceeds being used to fund the asset 
management and capital programmes; 

 
2. To proceed with the transfer of the Playing fields, Lymington Road, Westgate-on-

Sea and Charlotte Court and Albert Court, Ramsgate to Parish & Town Councils and 
eligible community groups to ensure their continued use for the benefit of the 
community. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.45 pm 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report 2017-18 
 
Cabinet  03 October 2017 
 
Report Author  Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend, Portfolio Holder for Financial Services 

and Estates 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  All Wards 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet notes the forecast position for 2017-18 for: 

(i) The General Fund; 

(ii) The Housing Revenue Account; 

(iii) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes. 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the 
report. 
 
Achieving value
[...]
olio Holder Councillor Piper, Cabinet Member for Housing and Open 

Spaces 
 
Status For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Previously Considered by Cabinet – 02 April 2015 
 
Ward: Margate Central 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet agree to: 
 
1. The disposal of the Fort Road Hotel; 
 
2. The reallocation of the remaining budget provision to the council’s new build programme. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The disposal of the site will result in a usable receipt to the Council for 
funding its current capital programme and will enable the remaining capital 
budget of £810k allocated against the Fort Road Hotel to be re-allocated 
to the Council’s new build programme. 
 

It should be noted that the recent changes by the Government to the 
HRA’s rent setting policy have resulted in a 1% decrease in rents annually 
for the period 2016/17-2019/20 thereby reducing the overall income 
available within the HRA Business Plan. The HRA 30 year Business Plan 
is currently forecast to run into deficit in 2022 and work is underway to 
review the stock condition and sustainability of the account. In light of this, 
it has meant that a number of housing developments have had to be re-
evaluated for affordability and sustainability of the HRA Business Plan. 

Legal  The Council are entitled to deal with their assets in the way they see fit in 
accordance with the law and Council Procedures for retention or disposal. 

Executive Summary:  
 
This report advises Cabinet about options for the Fort Road Hotel now that the compensation 
has been resolved and recommends the disposal of the building. 
 
The report further recommends that the current budget allocation for Fort Road Hotel, within 
the Housing revenue Account Capital Programme be reallocated to the Council’s new build 
programme as required. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Corporate The consideration of the potential options for the Fort Road Hotel should 
[...]
e refurbishment of the Fort Road Hotel. 

 As the property resides with the Margate Intervention Area it would be 
potentially eligible for the loan scheme that operates within that catchment, 
depending upon the details of any proposals. 

 
3.5 The disposal of the site as set out in option 3 is recommended, for the following 

reasons: 

 Options for the redevelopment site exceed the currently available budget. 

 Disposal will enable the reallocation of remaining budget to the council’s new 
build programme, which offers better value for money in the delivery of new 
affordable homes. 

 Disposal would enable the council to recoup the expenses already incurred. 

 The building is considered to be of heritage significance, although not listed 
and demolition would require specific planning consent. 

 
Receipts from disposal would be pooled along with other capital receipts achieved 
following council asset disposals and be available for other capital projects. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Contact Officer: Bob Porter, Head of Housing, Ext: 57006 

Reporting to: Rob Kenyon, Director of Community Services 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services 

Legal Sophia Nartey, Interim Head of Legal Services 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION – CLEAN UP CLIFTONVILLE WEST 
 
Cabinet  03 October 2017 
 
Report Author  Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational Services 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Lin Fairbrass, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Community Safety & Environmental Services 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Cliftonville West 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the new approach and pilot of an Operational Services Task Force for Cliftonville 
West ward cleansing hot-spot locations. 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and
[...]
binet for decision in accordance with the Council’s petition scheme. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 There is clearly a disparity between what the resident’s perceived view of cleanliness 

standards are being achieved in the ward and the standards the Council believe are 
being achieved. Currently 30% of the total operational services cleansing resources 
are given to the Cliftonville West ward. 

2.2 The Council took delivery of 4 new mechanical sweepers on the 20th January 2017. 
Since the commencement of these machines the Council’s corporate performance for 
street cleanliness in just five 4-weekly cycles has fallen for litter from 16% to 11% and 
for detritus from 23% to 17%. 23 roads are mechanically swept and cleaned daily in 
the ward and Northdown Road is also manually cleaned daily. Deep cleans have also 
taken place in Athelstan road and the surrounding alleyways, Godwin and Gordon 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



roads have been completed and there is one planned for Sweyn, Albion and Harold 
roads in September 2017 in response to requests from the ABC group. 

2.3 In terms of enforcing waste and litter with private landlord’s 40 enforcement notices 
and 204 Breach of Condition Notices has been served in respect of dwellings within 
the ward of Cliftonville West since April 2016. 

 
2.4 It has been agreed with the ABC group that they would identify a number of hot-spot 

locations in the ward so that they could be targeted on a daily basis to improve 
cleansing standards of the area. 

 
2.5 On the 26th July and the 1st August 2017 officers from Operational Services met with 

the Better Cliftonville (ABC) group to discuss improving the identified hot-spot 
locations within Cliftonville West. Following those meetings it was agreed that a pilot 
for an Operational Services Task Force (OSTF) would be developed to tackle the 
issues identified in the petition. 

 
2.6 The Task Force will be led by the Environmental Services Manager and is made up 

form multi-departmental officers from Cleansing, Enforcement, Waste, Private Sector 
Housing Licensing, Open spaces and Minor works. These dedicated resources will 
work daily within the hot-spot areas and will be tasked to resolve all identified issues. 

 
3.0 Next Steps 
 
3.1 Under the Council’s petitions scheme, the decision of Cabinet regarding the petition 

will be reported back to Council for their information. This will be done at the Council 
meeting on the 12 October 2017 

 

Contact Officer: Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational Services 

Reporting to: Gavin Waite, Director of Operational Services 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services 

Legal Sophia Nartey, Interim Head of Legal Services 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION – RAMSGATE SPRINT 
 
Cabinet  03 October 2017 
 
Report Author  Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Lin Fairbrass, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Community Safety & Environmental Services 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Cliffsend and Pegwell, Central Harbour 

 

Recommendation(S): 
 
That the petition is noted and that the Cabinet Member for Community Services is kept fully 
updated on the support provided to the Ramsgate Sprint organisers.  

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no direct financial impacts to providing support to the event 
organisers. Any events held on Thanet District Council land are subject to 
application and land hire fees. 

Legal  This matter is dealt with under the Council’s scheme for dealing with 
petitions from the public which is contained within the constitution. 

Corporate In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme if a petition has over 25, 
but less than 650, signatories, i
[...]
e to access copy 

Events Policy  https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3740514/Events-Policy.pdf 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet  03 October 2017 
 
Report Author  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of annexes 3, 4 and 
6 of agenda item 10 as it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 

Legal  As per Part 1 of Schedule 12A and Part VA of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

Corporate Thanet District Council will endeavour to keep the number of exempt 
reports it produces to a minimum in order to promote transparency. 

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civ
[...]

providing a revenue stream through a combination of profit share from the hub 
and rental of desk space within Council buildings. 

It proposes amendments to the delegations made to the East Kent Services 
Committee, by the three authorities, in establishing revised governance arrangements 
for EKS and EK Human Resources (EKHR) in 2015, in order to give effect to the 
recommendations within the business case, if agreed. 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Cabinets of 
Dover District Council and 
Thanet District Council 
agree and approve: 
 
That the Policy and 
Resources Committee of 
Canterbury City Council 
recommends to Full 
Council: 
 
That the Canterbury City 
Council agree and 
approve: 

 
 

 
 

(1) The councils are requested to accept the 
recommendation contained within the report of the 
Director of Shared Services to approve the 
business case for entering into a strategic 
partnership and contract for the delivery of the 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 
functions and to request the East Kent Services 
Committee to give effect to the recommendation. 

 
(2) To the extent that they are not already authorised 

to do so, the East Kent Services Committee be 
authorised to discharge the following functions and 
delegations on behalf of the Council:- 

 
(a) Acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of 

the Council*, to authorise entry into contracts with 
third parties in relation to the discharge of all or 
any of the Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services Functions, including the granting of 
interests in land. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 10



(b) To exercise the powers and functions of the 
Council in relation to any contract entered into by 
the Council pursuant to (2)(a) above, (to include 
but not be limited to) making decisions on behalf of 
the Council in relation to:- 
 
(i) Contract management 
(ii) Renegotiation of the contract (acting in 

consultation with the chief legal officer of the 
Council)* 

(iii) Variation of the contract (acting in consultation 
with the chief legal officer of the Council)* 

(iv) Assignment of the contract (acting in 
consultation with the chief legal officer of the 
Council)* 

(v) Novation of the contract (acting in consultation 
with the chief legal officer of the Council)* 

(vi) Termination of the contract (acting in 
consultation with the chief legal officer of the 
Council) 

(vii) Renewal of the contract (acting in consultation 
with the chief legal officer of the Council)* 

(viii) Enforcement of the contract including the 
making and settling of any claims arising 
under it (whether or not legal proceedings are 
actual or contemplated) 
*the contracts shall be entered into in 
accordance with each local authority’s 
respective Contract Standing Orders. 

 
(c) To authorise the doing of anything in relation to the 

exercise of the powers and functions of the 
Council under Part ll of the Deregulation and 
Contracting Out Act 1994 and the orders and 
regulations made under it. 

 
(d) Acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of 

the Council to authorise entry into contracts* with 
third parties in relation to any functions of the 
Council which are not the Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Service Functions but which can 
usefully be entered into in connection with or in 
order to facilitate contracts entered into, or to be 
entered into with regard to the Revenues, Benefits 
and Customer Service Functions. 
*the contracts shall be entered into in accordance 
with each local authority’s respective Contract 
Standing Orders. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



 

(e) To authorise the doing of anything incidental to, 
conducive to or otherwise expedient in connection 
with (a) to (d) above. 

Next stage in process The East Kent Services Committee (EKSC) to 
consider the existing delegations to each of the 
Director of Collaborative Services and the Director 
of Shared Services and amend, as felt appropriate, 
to enable the effective discharge of the

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, Crow-Brown, 
S Piper, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Savage, Taylor-Smith, Matterface, Campbell, 
Connor, J Fairbrass, D Saunders, M Saunders, Shonk and Venables 
 

 
447. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence made by Cabinet Members. 
 

448. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

449. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting held on 18 July 
2017. 
 

450. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the ordinary meeting held on 27 July 2017. 
 

451. QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017-18  
 
Members considered the budget monitoring report and were advised that overall, 
forecasts were predicted to be in line with the budget. However, there was a forecast 
overspend within the General Fund, which would be financed from additional income. 
This over-expenditure related to homelessness and it was partly due to increasing 
demand which had seen an increase in the number of people presenting themselves as 
homeless and needing urgent housing assistance. 
 
There was a high cost of managing this demand, as temporary accommodation was 
expensive. Management action was being taken, to find ways to reduce the cost of 
accommodation, and to introduce initiatives to bolster supply. The general increase in 
private sector benefit costs and the introduction of Universal Credit have also contributed 
to the budget pressures. 
 
Members were advised that whilst the Housing Revenue Account was forecast to be 
within budget, the main risk was related to the finances of East Kent Housing. Its final 
accounts for the previous year showed a fragile position and there may be pressure 
placed on the HRA if East Kent Housing does not deliver its business plan. 
 
The main risk on the General Fund capital programme was that there could be 
insufficient receipts generated from asset disposals, to fund the programme. However, 
this was within the council’s control, and some sites were in the process of being sold, 
which should generate the necessary funds. 
 
Councillor Matterface and Councillor Taylor-Smith spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 



2 
 

 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
note the forecast position for 2017-18 for: 
 
(i) The General Fund; 
(ii) The Housing Revenue Account; 
(iii) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes. 
 

452. FORT ROAD HOTEL  
 
Fort Road Hotel had been empty for the last 22 years. The Council acquired the building 
by Compulsory Purchase Order in October 2010 for the purposes of redevelopment and 
improvement. 
 
Having settled the compensation for the Compulsory Purchase Order in July 2017, 
Cabinet viewed it appropriate to re-evaluate the potential options for the building. A 
number of options had been considered before Cabinet came to a decision as highlighted 
in the Cabinet report. 
 
Councillor Venables and Councillor Savage spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Stuart Piper proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. The disposal of the Fort Road Hotel; 
 
2. The reallocation of the remaining budget provision to the council’s new build 

programme. 
 

453. PETITION - CLEAN UP CLIFTONVILLE WEST  
 
In response to the petition the portfolio holder reported to the meeting that currently 30% 
of the total operational services cleansing resources were given to the Cliftonville West 
ward. It was also reported that in response to requests from the ABC group, additional 
deep cleansing had taken place in Athelstan road, the surrounding alleyways, Godwin, 
Sweyn, Harold and Gordon roads and had been completed. 
 
Before the petition was received, Council had been served out 40 enforcement notices 
and 204 Breach of Condition Notices to private landlords for waste and litter in respect of 
dwellings within the ward of Cliftonville West. 
 
Members were also advised that Council officers met with the ABC group and a pilot was 
agreed with Operational Services for an Environmental Action Team to tackle the issues 
identified in the petition. 
 
The Environmental Action Team made up form multi-departmental officers from 
Cleansing, Enforcement, Waste, Private Sector Housing Licensing, Open spaces and 
Minor works were working on this pilot project. These dedicated resources worked daily 
within the ABC Group identified four zones and hot-spot areas and were tasked to 
resolve all identified issues and success had been recorded by the team. 
 
In the first four weeks in September 2017, the team had removed: 
 

• 20 additional tonnes of waste, including wood, rubble, soil and bagged waste; 
• 12 Abandoned or nuisance vehicles; 
• 20 mattresses; 
• 11 settees; 
• 12 old push bikes. 



3 
 

 
About 50 additional enforcement notices and warnings had been served on businesses, 
managing agents and residents for waste management and disposal. The team caught 
two fly-tippers and prosecution proceedings were currently underway. 
 
The team had also weeded and weed sprayed the whole of Zone 1 (including alleyways) 
and most of the alleyways were cleared of all rubbish. In excess of 60 bin lids and 10 
complete bins had been replaced in Zone 1. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Cabinet agreed to note the new approach 
and pilot of an Operational Services Task Force for Cliftonville West ward cleansing hot-
spot locations. 
 

454. PETITION - RAMSGATE SPRINT REVIVAL  
 
Members considered the petition report for the Ramsgate Sprint Revival. Cabinet advised 
the event organisers that assuming the event was going to use the same route and on 
similar dates to 2015, this event may not be able to access the Ramsgate route because 
Government Acre had already booked the route from 6th to 10th August so different 
dates would need to be considered. 
 
Secondly due to planned new commercial operations at the port, there was currently a 
planning application for temporary change of use for a coach parking and the area 
previously used for pits/vehicle holding was unlikely to be available for use during 2018. 
 
Cabinet confirmed its commitment to providing support to event organisers and would 
continue to work with them in planning for future events. Cabinet wished the event 
organisers the very best in organising a sprint in 2018. 
 
Councillor Stuart Piper proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Members agreed that the petition is noted and that the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Open Spaces is kept fully updated on the support provided to the Ramsgate Sprint 
organisers. 
 

455. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman asked if Members had any detailed comments to make or questions that 
would mean discussing in-depth the confidential annexes in the report, to which 
Members agreed. 
 
As a result, Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Cabinet 
agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
annexes 3, 4 and 6 of agenda item 10 as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
The public gallery was cleared to enable Cabinet to go into private session. 
 

456. EK SERVICES STRATEGIC SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS AND POTENTIAL FOR 
CONTRACTING OUT OF CERTAIN FUNCTIONS  
 
Cabinet received a report on proposals for potentially contracting out certain functions by 
East Kent Services (EKS). Since its creation EKS has achieved savings of circa £6m, 
through a combination of reduced annual management fees, absorbing all inflationary 
items such as salaries and passing cash back to councils. The operating costs were now 
about 40% lower than where they would have been before the shared services project 
was in place. This had been achieved without any significant reduction in services. 



4 
 

 
Cabinet noted that unless the partner councils wished to significantly increase the fees 
paid to EKS, service reductions, with staff losses, were the next necessary step to take 
for the delivery of services to remain viable. Members considered a number of options 
that were offered in detail in the Cabinet report. 
 
There was separate work ongoing that was looking at the options for EKS residual 
structure, in the event of a change in service delivery arrangements, and this would be 
subject to a report that would be brought back to Cabinet in due course, once the detail 
work on each option was completed. 
 
It was also reported that the interim position, should Councils decide to proceed with any 
contracting out, would expect to witness some immediate savings in EKS corporate 
overheads but retain EKS in a slightly smaller form for the interim period. This would 
allow time for the detailed residual options work to be completed and for the contract to 
be managed effectively during the first few months of operation. 
 
Councillor Bayford and Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
In response to a Member query seeking clarity regarding the wording in recommendation 
2(d) in the cabinet report, Mr Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services said that this 
recommendation was in relation to contracts that may be required in order to facilitate 
efficient delivery of Revenue & Benefits or Customer Services; for instance by providing 
enabling systems such as technology systems that are required to facilitate the functions. 
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(1) To approve the business case for entering into a strategic partnership and contract 

for the delivery of the Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services functions and to 
request the East Kent Services Committee to give effect to the recommendation; 

 
(2) To the extent that they are not already authorised to do so, the East Kent Services 

Committee be authorised to discharge the following functions and delegations on 
behalf of the Council:- 

 
(a) Acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of the Council*, to authorise entry 

into contracts with third parties in relation to the discharge of all or any of the 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services Functions, including the granting of 
interests in land; 
 

(b) To exercise the powers and functions of the Council in relation to any contract 
entered into by the Council pursuant to (2)(a) above, (to include but not be limited 
to) making decisions on behalf of the Council in relation to:- 
 
(i) Contract management; 
(ii) Renegotiation of the contract (acting in consultation with the chief legal officer 

of the Council);* 
(iii) Variation of the contract (acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of the 

Council);* 
(iv) Assignment of the contract (acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of 

the Council);* 
(v) Novation of the contract (acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of the 

Council);* 
(vi) Termination of the contract (acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of 

the Council); 
(vii) Renewal of the contract (acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of the 

Council);* 



5 
 

(viii)Enforcement of the contract including the making and settling of any claims 
arising under it (whether or not legal proceedings are actual or contemplated); 

 
*the contracts shall be entered into in accordance with each local authority’s respective 
Contract Standing Orders. 

 
(c) To authorise the doing of anything in relation to the exercise of the powers and 

functions of the Council under Part ll of the Deregulation and Contracting Out Act 
1994 and the orders and regulations made under it; 
 

(d) Acting in consultation with the chief legal officer of the Council to authorise entry 
into contracts* with third parties in relation to any functions of the Council which are 
not the Revenues, Benefits and Customer Service Functions but which can usefully 
be entered into in connection with or in order to facilitate contracts entered into, or 
to be entered into with regard to the Revenues, Benefits and Customer Service 
Functions; 
 

*the contracts shall be entered into in accordance with each local authority’s respective 
Contract Standing Orders. 

 
(e) To authorise the doing of anything incidental to, conducive to or otherwise 

expedient in connection with (a) to (d) above. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.57 pm 
 
 


